
Agenda - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 11 July 2016
Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact:
Fay Buckle
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(14:00-14:05)  

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
(14:05)  

Item 3

3 Introduction to the Public Accounts Committee
(14:05-16:00) (Pages 1 - 130) 

PAC(5)-01-16 paper 1 – Paper on the Committee’s role and responsibilities 
PAC(5)-01-16 paper 2 – Fourth Assembly Committee’s Legacy Report
PAC(5)-01-16 paper 3 – Memorandum from the Auditor General for Wales
PAC(5)-01-16 paper 4 – Auditor General for Wales - Annual Plan  2015-16

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



National Assembly for Wales
Public Accounts Committee

Fourth Assembly
Legacy Report 

March 2016

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus | Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-01-16 P2

Pack Page 10



 

Committee remit 

The Committee was established on 22 June 2011. The role of the Public Accounts Committee is to 

ensure that proper and thorough scrutiny is given to Welsh Government expenditure. The specific 

functions of the Committee are set out in Standing Order 18. The Committee considered reports 

prepared by the Auditor General for Wales on the accounts of the Welsh Government and other public 

bodies, and on the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which resources were employed in the 

discharge of public functions. 

Committee membership 

Committee member Party Constituency or Region 

Darren Millar (Chair) Welsh Conservatives Clwyd West 

Mohammad Asghar Welsh Conservatives South Wales East 

Jocelyn Davies Plaid Cymru South Wales East 

Mike Hedges Welsh Labour Swansea Eas
[...]
erprise and Business Committee 

inquiry on Assisting Young People into Work. 

Achieving improvement in support to schools 

through regional education consortia – an 

early view (June 2015) 

Informed scrutiny by the Children, Young People 

and Education Committee of the consortia 

arrangements in autumn 2015. 

 

Pack Page 21



9 

Recommendation 2.   We recommend that the successor Committee discusses with 

the Auditor General for Wales matters arising from the value for money study reports 

published during the fourth Assembly that we have not reported on ourselves, to 

consider any opportunities for follow up during the fifth Assembly. 

Scrutiny of accounts 

16. As part of our revised ways of working we agreed to undertake annual scrutiny of the accounts 

of several tax-payer funded organisations. In doing so we considered their use of public money 

and their accountability in terms of how that expenditure is overseen, cash management and 

reserves, format of accounts. This work has supported the Assembly’s budget scrutiny process 

through us reporting on our observations and highlighting value for money issues arising from 

our work during the preceding year. The Assembly’s Finance Committee found this 

contribution to their work valuable.   

17. The bodies whose accounts we considered are listed in the table below. 

Annual Accounts 2013-14 Annual Accounts 2014-15 

Arts Council for Wales Assembly Commission 

Assembly Commission National Library of Wales 

Children's Commissioner for Wales National Museum Wales 

Older People's Commissioner for Wales Sport Wales 

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Welsh Government 

Welsh Government  

Welsh Language Commissioner  

 

18. We have received feedback from a number of the above organisations advising that they have 

welcomed the scrutiny and as a result of our recommendations have looked to improve, or 

pledged to do so, the presentation of following year’s accounts.  

  

Pack Page 22



[...]
o the existing arrangements 
which provide for the NAO to report on value 
for money related issues.
However, as Auditor General for Wales, 
I have no powers to review the BBC’s 
accounts nor its activities in Wales. There 
are therefore limits to the support that I can 
provide myself to any Committee scrutiny in 
this area (as reflected in my correspondence 
with the previous Committee in March 2014). 
It may be appropriate for the new Culture, 
Welsh Language and Communications 
Committee to lead on any scrutiny of the 
BBC’s accounts.

Recommendation 7. We recommend that 
the successor Committee seek an update 
from the Welsh Government in autumn 2016 
on the Intra-Wales – Cardiff to Anglesey – 
Air Service, including: trends in passenger 
numbers and the impact of the anticipated 
temporary closure of Anglesey Airport during 
2016; any outcomes from the work to explore 
the potential opportunities for expanding 
operations at Anglesey Airport; and the 
outcome of the procurement of a new  
long-term operator. 

A further written update from the Welsh 
Government in autumn 2016 should provide 
an opportunity to resolve some of the 
previous Committee’s lines of enquiry.

Pack Page 83



Update on work-plan - Memorandum for the Public Accounts Committee 25

Legacy report recommendation Auditor General comment

Recommendation 8. We recommend 
that the successor Committee seek an 
update from the Welsh Government on the 
implementation of our recommendations 
on senior management pay at the end of 
2016 and consider any issues arising from 
the publication by the Welsh Government of 
updated information on senior management 
pay rates across the Welsh public sector. 

Given the slippage in the timescale for the 
implementation of the previous Committee’s 
recommendations, further scrutiny of this 
topic by the new Committee is merited.

Recommendation 9. We recommend that the 
successor Committee seek an update from 
the Welsh Government in autumn 2016 on 
the impl
[...]
e or neutral sentiment

At least  
70 per cent

C3 Social media Klout score – a measure of our social media influence by 
analysing our Twitter account activity

Score of 45 out of 
100 in 2015-16

C4 Shared learning 
seminars

Number of attendees at our shared learning seminars 600 per annum

C5 External events Number of instances where our staff are invited to present 
audit learning at externally hosted conferences and events

25 per annum

Auditor General for Wales and Wales Audit Office - Annual Plan 2015-16         39

< Back

Pack Page 130


	Agenda
	3 Introduction to the Public Accounts Committee
	PAC(5)-01-16 P2 - Fourth Assembly Committee legacy report
	PAC(5)-01-16 P3 - Memo from the AGW
	Update on work-plan
	Contents
	The roles of the Auditor General and the Wales Audit Office and how we support the Public Accounts C
	Work in progress
	Impacts of recent audit work
	Possible topics for future studies
	Issues arising from the previous  Committee’s legacy report 
	Appendices
	Appendix 1 - Detailed picture of work in progress and timescales
	Appendix 2 - Commentary on the recommendations of the legacy  report of the Public Accounts Committe


	PAC(5)-01-16 P4 - AGW - Annual Plan 2015-16
	Contents
	Who we are
	What we do
	How we follow the public  pound in Wales
	Our aim and objectives
	Our plan for delivery
	Audit work at local  government bodies
	Audit work at NHS bodies
	Audit work at central  government bodies
	Audit work for consideration by  the Public Accounts Committee
	Exchange of good practice
	Engagement and joint working
	Our governance and leadership
	Our use of resources
	Measuring and reporting  on our performance
	Appendix 1 - Wales Audit Office  organisation chart
	Appendix 2 - The key challenges  facing Welsh public services
	Appendix 3 - Programmes of work  for 2015-16
	The Auditor General’s programme of audit work at  local government bodies in 2015-16
	The Auditor General’s programme of audit work at NHS bodies in 2015-16
	The Auditor Gen

Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Monday, 11 July 2016

Meeting time: 14.00 - 14.49

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3669

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Neil Hamilton AM

Rhianon Passmore AM

Lee Waters AM

Witnesses:

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales

Gillian Body, Wales Audit Office

Jeremy Morgan, Wales Audit Office

Matthew Mortlock, Wales Audit Office

Committee Staff:

Fay Buckle (Clerk)

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3669


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the first meeting of the Public Accounts 
Committee of the Fifth Assembly.

1.2 Apologies were received from Mike Hedges AM and Rhun ap Iorwerth AM. There 
were no substitutions.

1.3 The Committee officials supporting the Committee introduced themselves to 
Members. 

1.4 Huw Vaughan Thomas, the Auditor General for Wales, introduced himself to the 
Members.

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

2.1 The motion was agreed.

3 Introduction to the Public Accounts Committee 

3.1 The Chair introduced Papers 1 and 2 to Committee. Members considered the 
papers and agreed to scrutinise the annual accounts of a number of tax-payer funded 
organisations in the autumn term.

3.2 The Auditor General for Wales explained his role and liaison responsibilities with 
the Committee and introduced Papers 3 and 4. 

3.3 The Committee noted its responsibilities and following a discussion, Member’s 
agreed the initial work programme and suggested a number of possible areas for a 
Committee led inquiry.

3.4 Following a suggestion, the Chair agreed to write to the Chair of the Culture, Welsh 
Language and Communications Committee requesting that that Committee consider 
the BBC’s annual accounts when it looks at the organisation’s annual report.


